
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 

All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Cabinet 

  

 

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 15 November 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252367  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and: 

 may submit a question about any item for decision at the meeting in accordance 
with the Cabinet's rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting are set out later in the agenda. Information about recording is set out later in 
the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to submit a question; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Cabinet Members 

Councillor Susan Brown Leader, Inclusive Economy and 
Partnerships 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Finance 
and Asset Management 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused 
Services and Council Companies 

Councillor Jemima Hunt Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Events 

Councillor Mark Lygo Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities 

Councillor Chewe Munkonge Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Parks 

Councillor Anna Railton Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and Climate Justice 

Councillor Ajaz Rehman Cabinet Member for Inclusive 
Communities 

Councillor Linda Smith Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Healthier Communities 

 

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Agenda 
Items to be considered at this meeting in open session (part 1) and in confidential 
session (part 2). 

Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 

 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

4   Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the 
Cabinet agenda 

 

5   Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

6   Items raised by Cabinet Members  

7   Scrutiny Reports  

 The Scrutiny Committee met on 6 November 2023.  The following 
reports are expected and will be published as a supplement, together 
with any other recommendations from that meeting: 

 Grant Allocations to Community and Voluntary Organisations 
2024/25 

 FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project Grant Funding Bid 

 Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal 

 

 

8   Appropriation of Land at Bertie Place to a Planning 
Purpose 

11 - 42 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Linda Smith), 
Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Finance and Asset Management (Councillor 
Ed Turner) 

 

 The Executive Director (Development) has submitte
[...]
Management and 
to form an evidence base to inform Planning Policy. 

Please note that Appendices 1 – 3 will be published as a separate 
supplement. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Adopt the Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal; 
and 
 

2. Endorse the adopted Conservation Area Appraisal for use in 
informing development management decisions and as part of the 
evidence base for planning policy decisions. 

 

 

10   Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary 
Organisations 2024/25 

47 - 130 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Inclusive Communities and Culture  

 The Head of Community Services has submitted a report to (i) 
demonstrate the impact of Oxford Community Impact Fund; and (ii) 
agree the criteria/weighting for assessing the 2024/25 Oxford 
Community Impact fund grants. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the implementation of the Oxford Community Impact Fund 
agreed by Cabinet on 15 December 2021 as part of the strategic 
grants review; 

2. Note the social value and economic impact of the fund; and 

3. Agree that the criteria and weighting for assessing Oxford 
Community Impact Fund grant applications in 2024/2025 are as set 
out in paragraph 5 of this report with the additional requirement for 
applicants to comply with the safeguarding arrangements specified 
by the Council.  Cabinet agrees such safeguarding requirements are 
to be determined by the Safeguarding Coordinator in consultation 
with the Head of Community Services. 

 

 

11   FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project Grant Funding Bid for 
Retrofit 

131 - 138 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate 
Justice (Councillor Anna Railton) 

 

 The Head of Corporate Strategy has submitted a report to seek project 
approval for Oxford City Council’s involvement in the FutureFit 
Oxford(shire) Project (FOx Project), and delegated authority for the 
facilitation and delivery of the project. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Grant project approval for the FOx project to proceed, including 
approval of Oxford City Council’s role as overall project lead; 
 

2. Recommend to Council to establish a revenue budget for £1.56 
million funded by a government grant to enable the necessary 
resources to be employed and the work undertaken; 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy, in 

consultation with the Head of Financial Services / Section 151 
Officer and the Head of Law and Governance to enter into a grant 
agreement with Innovate UK for the sum of £1.56 million as well as 
any related agreements, contracts and transactions to facilitate the 
project and its delivery in terms of accepting grant offer letters, 
partnership agreements, retrofit seed funding payments, 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

subcontracting and subscriptions; 
 

4. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and 
Climate Justice, to deliver the grant funded consortium project, and 
to comply with Innovate UK’s project monitoring and grant payment 
processes (and project change processes, if required); and 

 
5. Note that this is a multi-partner collaborative project with a total 

value of £5.28m.  A decision from the funder to award the bid and 
at time of writing a decision from the funder on whether the bid has 
been successful has not been received (expected to be on 8th 
November). 

 

12   Commercial Property Lettings 139 - 142 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Finance and Asset 
Management (Councillor Ed Turner) 

 

 The Executive Director (Development) has submitted a report to seek 
authority to let 16-17 Turl Street, 24-26 George Street, 33-35 George 
Street and Cadogan House, Wheatley to provide a rental income to the 
Council. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) in 
consultation with the Head of Financial Services / S.151 Officer, the 
Head of Law and Governance and the Deputy Leader (Statutory) 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management to agree final 
terms, negotiate the form of documents and then enter into leases 
and any ancillary documents required for the letting of 16-17 Turl 
Street, 24-26 George Street, 33-35 George Street and Cadogan 
House, Wheatley subject to the requirements of S.123 Local 
Government Act 1972 being met. 

 

 

13   Minutes 143 - 150 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 18 October 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

14   Dates of Future Meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 

13 December 2023 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

24 January 2024 

7 February 2024 

13 March 2024 

17 April 2024 

All meetings start at 6.00pm. 

 

 Matters Exempt from Publication  

 If Cabinet wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication 
part of the agenda, it will be necessary for Cabinet to pass a resolution 
in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt 
[...]
ad 
Officer  
 

.13. Date 
reported to 
Scrutiny and 
Executive 
Board: 

 14. Date reported to Cabinet:  

12. The 
date the 
report on 
EqIA will 
be 
published 

 

 
Signed (completing officer)        Signed (Lead Officer) 
 
Megan McFarlane (initial assessment)    Dave Scholes 
 

 
 
 

42



 

 
To: Cabinet 
Date: 15 November 2023 
Report of: Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
Title of Report:  Central (City & University) Conservation Area 

Appraisal Adoption  
 

Summary and recommendations 
Purpose of report: That Cabinet considers and formally adopts the Central 

(City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal, enabling 
the document to be used to inform the decision making 
process for Development Management and to form an 
evidence base to inform Planning Policy.   
 

Key decision: Yes 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Planning 

and Healthier Communities  
Corporate Priority: Enable an inclusive economy; Pursue a zero carbon 

Oxford; Support thriving communities; Deliver more 
affordable housing. 

Policy Framework: National Planning Policy Framework, Section 16  
Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036, Policies DH1-DH7 
 

 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Adopt the Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal; and 
2.  Endorse the adopted Conservation Area Appraisal for use in informing 

development management decisions and as part of the evidence base for 
planning policy decisions. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal  
Appendix 2 Statement of Community Engagement 
Appendix 3 Risk Register 

 

43

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and background  
1. The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that areas 

of special architectural or historic interest, within which it is desirable to preserve the 
character or appearance of the area, should be designated as conservation areas. 

2. The Central (City and University) Conser
[...]
resolves to: 

1. Note the implementation of the Oxford Community Impact Fund agreed by 
Cabinet on 15 December 2021 as part of the strategic grants review; 

2. Note the social value and economic impact of the fund; 
3. Agree that the criteria and weighting for assessing Oxford Community 

Impact Fund grant applications in 2024/2025 are as set out in paragraph 5 of 
this report with the additional requirement for applicants to comply with the 
safeguarding arrangements specified by the Council.  Cabinet agrees such 
safeguarding requirements are to be determined by the Safeguarding 
Coordinator in consultation with the Head of Community Services. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Oxford Community Impact Fund Grant Allocations to 
Community Groups 1 April 2022-31 March 2023  

Appendix 2 Charts indicating the communities of identity, geography 
and interest that funded projects reached 1 April 2022-31 
March 2023 

Appendix 3 Meaningful measurement - stories demonstrating impact  

47

Agenda Item 10



Appendix 4 
 

Funding leverage as reported in the grant monitoring form 
for Big Ideas grants 2022/23 

Appendix 5 Examples of how the funding criteria were met and 
delivered 

Appendix 6 Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 7 Risk Assessment  

Introduction and background  
1. Oxford Community Impact Fund provides funding to community groups, 

organisations and individuals to deliver programmes for wider community benefit.  
2. The fund aims to help deliver the following key interconnected pillars, in line with the 

Council's Corporate Strategy 2020-24:  Support thriving communities;  Enable an 
inclusive economy;  Pursue a zero-carbon Oxford;  Deliver more, affordable housing 

3. Oxford Community Impact Fund started in April 2022 and comprises four strands:  

• Commissioning essential services – £943K per year – rough sleeping and single 
homelessness commissioning (£442K); domestic abuse (£53K) and advice 
services (£448K). The rough sleeping and single homeles
[...]
ord and Climate Justice 
Corporate Priority: Pursue a zero carbon Oxford 
Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-2024 

 

Recommendations:  That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Grant project approval for the FOx project to proceed, including approval of 
Oxford City Council’s role as overall project lead;  

2. Recommend to Council to establish a revenue budget for £1.56 million 
funded by a government grant to enable the necessary resources to be 
employed and the work undertaken; 

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy, in consultation with 
the Head of Financial Services / Section 151 Officer and the Head of Law 
and Governance to enter into a grant agreement with Innovate UK for the 
sum of £1.56 million as well as any related agreements, contracts and 
transactions to facilitate the project and its delivery in terms of accepting 
grant offer letters, partnership agreements, retrofit seed funding payments, 
subcontracting and subscriptions; 

4. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice, to deliver 
the grant funded consortium project, and to comply with Innovate UK’s 
project monitoring and grant payment processes (and project change 
processes, if required); and 

131

Agenda Item 11



5. Note that this is a multi-partner collaborative project with a total value of 
£5.28m.  A decision from the funder to award the bid and at time of writing a 
decision from the funder on whether the bid has been successful has not 
been received (expected to be on 8th November). 

 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 Risk Register 

Introduction and background  
1. In March 2023, Oxford City Council won a £75k bid to Innovate UK (IUK) leading a 

consortium that that undertook a feasibility study to look at options for developing a 
whole-system FutureFit One Stop Shop (FOSS) solution to address barriers and 
accelerate take up of decarbonisation measures by households and busin
[...]
t funding 
awarded

138



 

 
To: Cabinet 
Date: 15 November 2023 
Report of: Executive Director (Development) 
Title of Report:  Commercial Property Lettings 

 

Summary and recommendations 
Purpose of report: To seek authority to let 16-17 Turl Street, 24-26 George 

Street, 33-35 George Street and Cadogan House, 
Wheatley to provide a rental income to the Council 

Key decision: Yes 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management 
Corporate Priority: Enable an Inclusive Economy 
Policy Framework: Asset Management Strategy 

 

Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. 
 
 
 
 

Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) in consultation 
with the Head of Financial Services / S.151 Officer, the Head of Law and 
Governance and the Deputy Leader (Statutory) Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Asset Management to agree final terms, negotiate the form of 
documents and then enter into leases and any ancillary documents required 
for the letting of 16-17 Turl Street, 24-26 George Street, 33-35 George Street 
and Cadogan House, Wheatley subject to the requirements of S.123 Local 
Government Act 1972 being met. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1  Exempt Appendix 1 – Not for Publication 
Appendix 2 Risk Register 

Introduction and background  
1. The Council owns the freehold of 16-17 Turl Street, 24-26 George Street, 33-35 

George Street and Cadogan House, Wheatley. These commercial properties 
comprise city centre retail units and an industrial property located in Wheatley.  

139

Agenda Item 12



2. The properties are currently non-income producing, have been marketed by the 
Council’s agents and are at various stages within the leasing process. See 
Confidential Appendix 1 for detail.  

3. Rental values for each property are anticipated to exceed £125,000 per annum and 
therefore Cabinet approval is required to enter into the new leases. It is proposed 
Cabinet delegate this author
[...]
out of lettings prior to completion of 
legals 3 3 9 Accept 

Commercial agents are appointed by both 
Council and tenants and should problem arise 
solutions would try to be worked through.  
Solicitors will also be instructed to complete 
documentation as quickly as possible and regular 
meetings will take place. Ultimately if lettings do 
become abortive then the properties would be 
remarketed. Ongoing AM Open

2 06.10.23 Threat 
Economic, financial 
& Market

Tenants try to renegotiate terms prior to legal 
completion.  3 4 12 Accept 

This is anticipated on 16-17 Turl Street on 
determining the value of remedial works but costs 
will be reviewed at the appropriate time and 
approval sought to the relevant amount of 
additional rent free. 
Should other tenants try to renegotiate then a 
solution would try to be worked through ensuring 
terms remain s.123 compliant. However if the 
terms requested are not acceptable the properties 
would be remarketed. Ongoing AM Open

3 06.10.23 Threat 
Economic, financial 
& Market

16-17 Turl Street - Tenant undertakes investigative 
works but does not undertake remedial works. 3 4 12 Accept 

Additional rent free will be negotiated to 
compensate the tenant for undertaking remedial 
works. However, if this could not be agreed for 
any reason the Council would be in a position 
where the investigative works have been done, 
the solution and cost know. Approval would then 
be sought to the Council undertaking those works 
to resolve issues prior to reletting to another 
tenant. Ongoing AM Open

Commercial Property Lettings

Appendix 2 - Risk Register

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 18 October 2023  

 

Cabinet members present: 

Councillor Brown Councillor Turner 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Hunt 

Councillor Railton Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Upton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
David Butler, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
Lucy Cherry, Policy and Partnerships Officer 
Rose Dickinson, Carbon Reduction Team Manager 
Sarah Harrison, Team Leader (Planning Policy) 
Tom Hook, Executive Director (Corporate Resources) 
Emma Jackman, Head of Law and Governance 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Tina Mould, Capital Programme Project Manager 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Rachel Williams, Planning Policy and Place Manager 

Apologies: 

Councillors Munkonge and Rehman sent apologies. 

66. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

Helen Marshall, on behalf of CPRE Oxford, had submitted a representation relating to 
the Oxford Local Plan 2040 Regulation 19 Consultation Document. 

Kaddy Beck, on behalf of the Save Bertie Park Campaign, addressed Cabinet on the 
subject of the Oxford Local Plan 2040 Regulation 19 Consultation Document. 

Both statements, and the responses provided, are attached to these minutes. 

67. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Cabinet 
agenda  

None. 

68. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None.  

143

Agenda Item 13



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

69. Items raised by Cabinet Members  

None. 

70. Scrutiny reports  

The Climate and Environment Panel had met on 12 September 2023; the Housing and 
Homelessness Panel had met on 5 October 2023 and the Scrutiny Committee had met 
on 10 and 16 October 2023.  Recommendations had been made at those meetings 
relating to: 

(i) Air Pollution 
(ii) Delivery of Electric Vehicle Infrastructure for Oxford 
(iii) Oxford Local Plan 2040 Regulation 19 Consultation Document 

In the absence of the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet noted the 
recommendations during consideration of the individual agenda items.  Responses had 
been provided in a separately published supplement, and the scrutiny 
recommendations had been la
[...]
7. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 

15 November 2023 

13 December 2023 

24 January 2024 

7 February 2024 

13 March 2024 

17 April 2024 

All meetings start at 6pm. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.01 pm 

 

Chair …………………………..                    Date:  Wednesday 15 November 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

149



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

151

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Appropriation of Land at Bertie Place to a Planning Purpose
	Introduction and background
	Legal issues
	Appendix 1 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Form to be used for the Full Equalities Impact Assessment


	9 Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal
	Introduction and background
	Approach of the CCAA
	Consultation

	10 Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary Organisations 2024/25
	Introduction and background
	Equalities, Diversity & Inclusion
	Equalities impact
	Appendix 1 - Oxford Community Impact Fund Grant Allocations to Community Groups 1 April 2022-31 March 2023
	Appendix 1 - List of Oxford Community Impact Fund Big Ideas and Small and Medium Grant Funded Organisations 2022/23
	Big Ideas grants 2022/23 to 2024/25 – combined total annual funding of £338K for 3 years
	Big Ideas Transition 2022/23 – combined total funding of £56K for one transition year only
	Small and Medium grants Round 1 2022/23 – total combined funding of £24K to be spent by 31 March 2023
	Small and Medium Round 2 2022/23 – total combined funding of £44K to be spent by 31 March 2023
	Small and Medium Round 3 2022/23 – total combined funding of £16K to be spent by 31 March 2023

	Appendix 2 - Charts indicating the communities of identity, geography and interest that funded projects reached 1 April 2022-31 March 2023
	Appendix 3 - Meaningful Measurement Stories Demonstrating Impact
	Appendix 4 - Funding Leverage as reported in the grant monitoring form for Big Ideas grants 2022-23
	Appendix 5 - Examples of how the Oxford Community Impact Fund criteria were met and delivered 2022-23
	Appendix 6 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Form to be used for the Full Equalities Impact Assessment
	Please list the team members and service areas that were involved in this process:

	Appendix 7 - Risk Register

	11 FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project Grant Funding Bid for Retrofit
	Introduction and background
	Project Summary
	Financial implications
	Legal issues
	Level of risk
	Equalities impact
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register

	12 Commercial Property Lettings
	Introduction and background
	Financial implications
	Legal issues
	Level of risk
	Equalities impact
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register

	13 Minutes
	15 Commercial Property Lettings - Appendix 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 15 November 2023  

 

Cabinet members present: 

Councillor Brown Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Hunt Councillor Lygo 

Councillor Munkonge Councillor Railton 

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Upton 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services 
Clare Golden, Team Leader, Urban Design and Heritage 
Caroline Green, Chief Executive 
Ruth Harris, Zero Carbon Project Manager 
Tom Hook, Executive Director (Corporate Resources) 
Emma Jackman, Head of Law and Governance 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Alex Miller, Transactions Manager 
Paula Redway, Culture and Community Development Manager 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Rachel Williams, Planning Policy and Place Manager 
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property 

Apologies: 

Councillor Turner sent apologies. 

78. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Nigel Chapman declared, in relation to agenda item 10 (‘Grant Allocations to 
Community and Voluntary Organisations 2024/25’), that he was to become the new 
Chair of Elmore Community Services (which was a grant recipient) with effect from 
January 2024.  Councillor Chapman declared that he had had no involvement with any 
decisions relating to the awarding of the grant. 

79. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

80. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Cabinet 
agenda  

None. 

81. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None.  

82. Items raised by Cabinet Members  

None. 

83. Scrutiny Reports  

The Scrutiny Committee had met on 6 November 2023, and the following reports had 
been considered: 

(i) Grant Allocations to Community and Voluntary Organisations 2024/25 
(ii) FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project Grant Funding Bid 
(iii) Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal 

The Committee had also reviewed the consultation response to the Oxfordshire Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Two recommendations had been made in relation to Grant Allocations to Community 
and Voluntary Organisations 2024/25.  These had related to including a further 
breakdown between fully, partially and lower funding, and to note the minimum 
requirements for all organisations which don’t work with children, young people or 
vulnerable adults.  Both recommendations had been fully agreed by the Cabinet 
Member. 

Two recommendations had been made in relation to the Central (City & University) 
Conservation Area Appraisal.  These had related to (i) including that the Council would 
encourage the use of modern windows and other retrofitting measures on historic 
buildings where appropriate and signpost the relevant documents within the report; and 
(ii) amending the appraisal to welcome applications that would make private green 
spaces more accessible to the public.  Both of these recommendations had also been 
accepted by the Cabinet Member. 

No recommendations had been made in respect of the FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project 
Grant Funding Bid. 

84. ITEM WITHDRAWN Appropriation of Land at Bertie Place to a 
Planning Purpose  

This item had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 

85. Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal  

The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services had submitted a report to seek approval 
for, and adoption of, the Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal, 
enabling the document to be used to inform the decision-making process for 
development management and to form an evidence base to inform planning policy. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Planning and Healthier Communities, 
reported that the conservation area had originally been designated in the 1970s, and 
represented a part of the city which was thought to be the most densely packed with 
historic buildings.  The Area Appraisal was a very detailed document which included 9 
character zones, ranging from the University Science Area to areas such as Oxford 
Castle.  It would be a very useful guide for developers and those wishing to build or 
alter buildings within the Conservation Area, as well as for the planning authority when 
determining planning applications.  An extensive consultation process had taken place 
during its development, which had resulted in the boundary being extended to include 
the St Thomas’ and University Science Area.   

It was highlighted that the purpose of the Conservation Area Appraisal was not to 
constrain development, but rather to allow and foster positive change. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Adopt the Central (City & University) Conservation Area Appraisal; and 
 

2. Endorse the adopted Conservation Area Appraisal for use in informing 
development management decisions and as part of the evidence base for planning 
policy decisions. 

86. Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary Organisations 
2024/25  

The Head of Community Services had submitted a report to (i) demonstrate the impact 
of Oxford Community Impact Fund; and (ii) agree the criteria and weighting for 
assessing the 2024/25 Oxford Community Impact fund grants. 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader, welcomed the report and in particular the breadth and 
range of organisations which worked to provide support and services within the 
community and which had been able to be granted aid.  It was noted that 20% of new 
applicants had not applied previously, which reflected officers’ work to ensure that the 
application process was made as easy as possible.  Work had also been done to 
ensure that the grants awarded aligned with the Council’s priorities. 

Cabinet is resolved to: 

1. Note the implementation of the Oxford Community Impact Fund agreed by Cabinet 
on 15 December 2021 as part of the strategic grants review; 
 

2. Note the social value and economic impact of the fund; and 
 

3. Agree that the criteria and weighting for assessing Oxford Community Impact Fund 
grant applications in 2024/2025 are as set out in paragraph 5 of this report with the 
additional requirement for applicants to comply with the safeguarding arrangements 
specified by the Council.  Cabinet agrees such safeguarding requirements are to be 
determined by the Safeguarding Coordinator in consultation with the Head of 
Community Services. 

87. FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project Grant Funding Bid for Retrofit  

The Head of Corporate Strategy had submitted a report to seek project approval for 
Oxford City Council’s involvement in the FutureFit Oxford(shire) Project (FOx Project), 
and delegated authority for the facilitation and delivery of the project. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Anna Railton, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice, 
highlighted that the project included key strands of centering retrofitting on a whole 
building approach using smart technology; and innovative work on carbon in-setting to 
provide local community benefits. 

The Head of Corporate Strategy highlighted that the Council was part of a consortium 
which included both universities, the County Council and the district councils as well as 
other public sector organisations.  Corporate expressions of interest in carbon in-setting 
had already been received in discussions at the Zero Carbon Oxford Partnership. 

Cabinet was informed that subsequent to the production of the report, a decision from 
the funder on whether the Council’s bid had been successful had been delayed.  It was 
now expected to be received later this month. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Grant project approval for the FOx project to proceed, including approval of 
Oxford City Council’s role as overall project lead; 
 

2. Recommend to Council to establish a revenue budget for £1.56 million funded by 
a government grant to enable the necessary resources to be employed and the 
work undertaken; 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy, in consultation with the 

Head of Financial Services / Section 151 Officer and the Head of Law and 
Governance to enter into a grant agreement with Innovate UK for the sum of £1.56 
million as well as any related agreements, contracts and transactions to facilitate 
the project and its delivery in terms of accepting grant offer letters, partnership 
agreements, retrofit seed funding payments, subcontracting and subscriptions; 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice, to deliver the grant 
funded consortium project, and to comply with Innovate UK’s project monitoring 
and grant payment processes (and project change processes, if required); and 

 
5. Note that this is a multi-partner collaborative project with a total value of £5.28m.  

At time of writing a decision from the funder on whether the bid has been 
successful has not been received (expected later in November). 

88. Commercial Property Lettings  

The Executive Director (Development) had submitted a report to seek authority to let 
16-17 Turl Street, 24-26 George Street, 33-35 George Street and Cadogan House, 
Wheatley to provide a rental income to the Council. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) in consultation with 
the Head of Financial Services / S.151 Officer, the Head of Law and Governance 
and the Deputy Leader (Statutory) Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset 
Management to agree final terms, negotiate the form of documents and then enter 
into leases and any ancillary documents required for the letting of 16-17 Turl 
Street, 24-26 George Street, 33-35 George Street and Cadogan House, Wheatley 
subject to the requirements of S.123 Local Government Act 1972 being met. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

89. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 as 
a true and accurate record. 

90. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 

13 December 2023 

24 January 2024 

7 February 2024 

13 March 2024 

17 April 2024 

All meetings start at 6.00pm. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.24 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 13 December 
2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


